STAFF REPORT FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF NOVEMBER 19, 2019,
2019
FILE NO: SUP-18-111-1

AGENDA ITEM: E.3

STAFF CONTACT: Hope Sullivan, Planning Manager
AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an amendment
to a Special Use Permit for a Gaming (unlimited) use to allow an increased building size, a
modified façade, and a modified site plan on 0.98± acres zoned Retail Commercial, located at
2811 S. Carson Street, APN # 009-112-25. (Hope Sullivan, hsullivan@carson.org).
STAFF SUMMARY: At its meeting of August 29, 2018, the Planning Commission approved a
Special Use Permit for a Gaming (unlimited) use on the subject property. That approval
contemplated re-use of the existing 6,291 square foot building. In lieu of re-use of the existing
building, the applicant is now proposing to build a new 9,050 square foot building on the site.
The building’s elevations and the site plan are modified from the original approval. The Planning
Commission is authorized to approve an amendment to the Special Use Permit.
RECOMMENDED MOTION: “I move to approve SUP-18-111-1, a request for an amendment
to SUP-18-111, based on the findings and subject to the conditions of approval contained
in the staff report.”
VICININTY MAP:
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:
(The base wording is the conditions of approval from the original approval. Additional wording
appears in bold with an underline.)
1.

The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decision for conditions of approval
within 10 days of receipt of notification. If the Notice of Decision is not signed and
returned within 10 days, then the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning
Commission meeting for further consideration.

2.

All development shall be substantially in accordance with the development plans
approved with this application, except as otherwise modified by these conditions of
approval.

3.

All on- and off-site improvements shall conform to City standards and requirements.

4.

The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within 12 months of the date of
final approval. A single, one year extension of time may be requested in writing to the
Planning Division thirty days prior to the one year expiration date. Should this permit not
be initiated (obtain a Building Permit) within one year and no extension granted, the
permit shall become null and void.

5.

The new freestanding sign must be designed and located so that intersection sight
distance is not affected. See section 12 of CCDS.

6.

Driveway aprons must be upgraded to meet ADA Standards.

7.

The freestanding sign shall not exceed a height of 30 feet. With the exception of the
height of the freestanding sign, all signage must comply with the provisions of
Division 4 of the Development Standards.

8.

The landscape plan must be modified to demonstrate compliance with the
landscape standards in Division 3 of the Development Standards, particularly the
requirement for a minimum of six foot wide landscape areas adjacent to the street.
Landscaping must not obscure minimum clear site distances.

9.

No outdoor entertainment is permitted.

10.

Water and sewer main analyses must be submitted with the building permit.

11.

Any water and sewer laterals being reused must be inspected to ensure good
condition.

LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use Permits), CCMC 18.04.130 Retail
Commercial (RC); Development Standards Division 4 (Signs)
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION: Mixed Use Commercial (MUC)
PRESENT ZONING: Retail Commercial (RC)
KEY ISSUES: Will the proposed unlimited gaming use, as well as signage be compatible with
the surrounding neighborhood and be in keeping with the standards of the Carson City Municipal
Code?
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SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION:
NORTH: Retail Commercial (RC) / Car Repair and Hotel
EAST: Retail Commercial (RC) / Vacant
WEST: Retail Commercial (RC) / Car Dealership
SOUTH: Retail Commercial (RC) / Hotel
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION:
FLOOD ZONE: Zone X shaded (between the 100 year flood and 500 year flood)
EARTHQUAKE POTENTIAL: Zone II, Moderate earthquake potential
SLOPE/DRAINAGE: Site is improved and flat
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION:
LOT SIZE: .98 acres
EXISTING STRUCTURE SIZE: 6,215 square feet
PROPOSED STRUCTURE SIZE: 9,050 square feet
VARIANCES REQUESTED: None
PREVIOUS REVIEW:
SUP-18-111: Special Use Permit for a Gaming (unlimited) use and a sign that exceeds the
height limit.
U-80/16: Use Permit for a Restaurant and Bar
DISCUSSION:
The subject property is currently improved with a building that was occupied by a restaurant.
The restaurant closed in September 2017, and the site has been unoccupied.
On August 29, 2018, the Planning Commission authorized a Special Use Permit for a Gaming
(unlimited) use and for a sign that exceeds the height limit. At that time, the applicant’s intent
was to utilize the existing 6,215 square foot structure for the gaming use. The applicant has
performed an internal demolition, and performed an assessment of the needed upgrades and
improvements, including a structural analysis. Based on the assessment, the applicant finds that
it is preferable to demolish the existing structure and replace it with new construction.
Although the building will increase in size from 6,215 square feet to 9,050 square feet, the
components of the site plan remain unchanged. The site will continue to have vehicular access
from Sonoma Street and the frontage road. Parking will continue to be on the north, east, and
west sides of the building.
The applicant is proposing a reduction in the number of proposed parking spaces, decreasing
from 68 spaces to 66 spaces. This reduction will still result in compliance with the parking
requirement. The applicant is also proposing a deduction in the amount of landscaping,
decreasing from 6,235 square feet to 6,066 square feet. This reduction will still result in
compliance with the amount of land allocated to landscaping. Staff would note that when the
application consisted of occupancy of the existing building with no expansion, there was no
obligation to meet the landscaping standards. As the plan is now to demolish the existing
building and build a new building, compliance with the landscape standards in Division 3 is
required.
The applicant proposes to occupy the existing building with a primary use of gaming (unlimited).
The facility is proposed to be open 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. The applicant proposes the
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main gaming floor, a bar and lounge area, a sports betting area, and a customer service area.
The single story building is proposed to utilize stucco, with manufactured stone accents, and
metal roofing. Building access is proposed on the north, east, and west sides of the building.
Per the provisions of Section 18.04.130 of the Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC), an unlimited
gaming use is a conditional use in the RC zoning district, and may only be established upon
issuance of a Special Use Permit. Staff considers the bar to be ancillary to the gaming use and
not a separate and distinct use.
Proposed signage will include a sign on the front of the building and a new freestanding pylon
sign that will replace the existing Grandma Hattie’s sign. The freestanding sign will include an
electronic message sign that is approximately 77 square feet. At its meeting of August 29, 2018,
the Planning Commission approved a Special Use Permit to allow the freestanding sign to have
a height of 30 feet.
Chapter 4.14 of the Municipal Code addresses Gaming Licenses and Regulations. Section
4.14.045.1 of this Chapter includes a requirement for 100 guest rooms on the same property as
the gaming facility. However, this provision is not applicable if the unrestricted gaming license
existed prior to 2002. As the subject gaming license existing prior to 2002, the hotel rooms are
not required. Transfer of the gaming license to this new location was approved by the Board of
Supervisors at its meeting of October 18, 2018.
Per the provisions of Section 18.02.080 of the CCMC, the Planning Commission, after
conducting a public hearing, has the authority to grant a Special Use Permit upon making seven
required findings of fact.
PUBLIC COMMENTS: Public notices were mailed to 32 property owners within 500 feet of the
subject site on October 24, 2019. As of the writing of this report, no comments in support or in
opposition of the request have been received. Any comments that are received after this report is
completed will be submitted to the Planning Commission prior to or at the meeting, depending on
the date of submission of the comments to the Planning Division.
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENTS OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: The following comments
were received by various city departments. Recommendations that are not code requirements
have been incorporated into the recommended conditions of approval.
Fire Department:
1.
Project must comply with the currently adopted edition of the International Fire Code and
Northern Nevada Fire Code amendments.
2.

Project requires fire sprinklers per NAC 477-283(j).

Engineering Division:
The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request provided that
the following conditions are met:
• Driveway aprons must be upgraded to meet current ADA standards.
• The project must Carson City Development Standards including, but not limited to, the
following:
o Water and sewer main analyses must be submitted with the building permit.
o Any water or sewer laterals being reused must be inspected to ensure condition.
Any laterals that are to be abandoned must be abandoned and capped to within 1
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o

foot of the main.
Signage and landscaping must not obscure minimum clear sight distances.

The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional Uses.
The Engineering Division offers the following discussion:
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5a) - Master Plan
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5c) - Traffic/Pedestrians
The trip generation of the proposed establishment is approximately the same as a restaurant of
the size that currently exists. Carson City’s transportation department has studied this area with
the South Carson Street project and does not request any remediation. With the above
conditions of approval pedestrian access will be improved to meet current ADA standards.
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5d) - Public Services
The existing sewer, water, and storm drain infrastructure appear to have plenty of capacity to
serve the proposed establishment, however Carson City development standards require that a
water main analysis and a sewer main analysis be submitted with the building permit to confirm
sufficient capacity. The pipe in the frontage road is of an older material than that in Sonoma
Street. If the sewer lateral must be replaced, the engineering division recommends connecting
to the newer material main in Sonoma Street.
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5e) – Title 18 Standards
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare
The project meets engineering standards for health and safety.
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5h) – Adequate Information
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis.
FINDINGS: Staff's recommendation is based upon the findings as required by CCMC Section
18.02.080 (Special Use Permits) enumerated below and substantiated in the public record for the
project.
1.

Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements

Goal 5.2b – Encourage Reuse/Redevelopment of Underused Retail Spaces.
“Encourage the redevelopment and reuse of underutilized retail spaces along major gateway
corridors (such as the vacant K-Mart building on North Carson Street, the Eagle Station and
Southgate Shopping Centers on South Carson Street, and the Downtown central business
district) with tenants that will serve the broader community….”
The subject property is an unoccupied site on the City’s primary arterial street. The site is at the
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intersection of an arterial and a collector road. The proposed use will provide an entertainment
amenity that will add to the vitality of this portion of South Carson Street.
The Master Plan includes Guiding Principle 6: Quality Design and Development which states
“Carson City will project a positive image for the community by promoting a high standard of
design and the use of durable long-lasting materials for all development, and by ensuring that
infill and redevelopment is of a scale and character that is compatible with and enhances
surrounding development context.” Staff finds that both the improvements to the site will be
consistent with this guiding principle.
2.

Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or
development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is
compatible with and preserves the character and integrity of adjacent development
and neighborhoods or includes improvements or modifications either on-site or
within the public right-of-way to mitigate development related to adverse impacts
such as noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity.

The proposed use will occupy a space in an unoccupied site on a commercial corridor. No
outdoor entertainment use is proposed, and staff proposes a condition of approval to prohibit
outdoor entertainment so as to avoid impacts to residences to the east. The proposed use will
complement the hotel uses to the north and south in that it will provide an activity for guests of
the hotel. The use will not be detrimental to the car repair use directly to the north of the site, nor
will it be detrimental to the car dealership across the street. As this site is in a commercial area
and the use will be housed entirely within the building, staff finds it is compatible with other uses
in the area.
3.

Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

Staff does not find that this request will have a detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian
traffic. The proposed use will provide parking in excess of requirements. It is anticipated that the
trip generation will be consistent with that of the restaurant that occupied the space, while not
having the peak times that a restaurant experiences. The site is also currently served by
sidewalks. The site is at the intersection of an arterial and a collector, thus served by roadways
with sufficient capacity.
To ensure safe pedestrian movement, the driveway aprons will need to be upgraded to meet
ADA standards.
4.

Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools,
police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and
other public improvements.

The site is currently improved and served with water and sewer. The site was designed and
improved with the necessary storm water drainage improvements. The use is a non-residential
use, thus will not have an impact on schools. The sheriff’s office has advised that it has no
concerns relative to a gaming use at this site.
As a part of the building permit process, the applicant will be required to submit a water main
analysis, and a sewer analysis to determine sizing.
5.

Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such
particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district.
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As previously noted, an unlimited gaming use is a Conditional Uses in the RC zoning district.
Upon making the required findings, the use will meet the requirements of Title 18.
As noted, the proposed landscape plan does not meet the requirements of Division 3 of the
Development Standards, in part because it fails to include landscaping along the Frontage Road
property line. At the time of building permit, the applicant will need to demonstrate compliance
with the City’s landscaping standards as well as the sign standards, recognizing the freestanding
sign is authorized to have a height of 30 feet.
6.

Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare.

The proposed use, as conditioned, will be a community amenity and will not be detrimental to the
public health, safety, and welfare.
7.

Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a
result of proposed mitigation measures.

Staff has recommended conditions of approval to avoid material damage to other properties in
the vicinity. With the incorporation of these conditions, staff can make this finding in the
affirmative.

Attachments:
Fire Department comments
Engineering comments
Application (SUP-18-111-1)

Engineering Division
Planning Commission Report
File Number SUP-18-111-1
TO:

Hope Sullivan - Planning Department

FROM

Stephen Pottéy – Development Engineering Department

DATE:

October 21, 2019

SUBJECT TITLE:
Engineering Comments on SUP-18-111-1 for Lucky Strike Casino at 2811 S Carson Street
RECOMMENDATION:
The Engineering Division has no preference or objection to the special use request
provided that the following conditions are met:
• Driveway aprons must be upgraded to meet current ADA standards.
• The project must Carson City Development Standards including, but not limited to,
the following:
o Water and sewer main analyses must be submitted with the building permit.
o Any water or sewer laterals being reused must be inspected to ensure
condition. Any laterals that are to be abandoned must be abandoned and
capped to within 1 foot of the main.
o Signage and landscaping must not obscure minimum clear sight distances.
ENGINEERING DISCUSSION:
The Engineering Division has reviewed the application within our areas of purview relative to
adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, Conditional
Uses. The Engineering Division offers the following discussion:
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5a) - Master Plan
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5b) – Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5c) - Traffic/Pedestrians
The trip generation of the proposed establishment is approximately the same as a restaurant
of the size that currently exists. Carson City’s transportation department has studied this
area with the South Carson Street project and does not request any remediation. With the
above conditions of approval pedestrian access will be improved to meet current ADA
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standards.
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5d) - Public Services
The existing sewer, water, and storm drain infrastructure appear to have plenty of capacity to
serve the proposed establishment, however Carson City development standards require that
a water main analysis and a sewer main analysis be submitted with the building permit to
confirm sufficient capacity. The pipe in the frontage road is of an older material than that in
Sonoma Street. If the sewer lateral must be replaced, the engineering division recommends
connecting to the newer material main in Sonoma Street.
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5e) – Title 18 Standards
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5f) – Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare
The project meets engineering standards for health and safety.
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5g) – Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding.
C.C.M.C. 18.02.080 (5h) – Adequate Information
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis.
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